PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Stylesheet Version v1.1

Electronic Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Clint D. Cannon	09/17/2010
Raymond Lewis Elder, II	09/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Automotive Transmission Specialist, Inc.
Street Address:	5293 Ward Road
Internal Address:	Unit 11
City:	Arvada
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7717243

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)713-6277

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-295-8205

Email: mfking@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory W. Osterloth

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8749

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 54936.0008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcie F. King

Total Attachments: 3

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025769 FRAME: 0992 \$40.00 77

source=SignedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025769 FRAME: 0993

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Clint D. Cannon of 7610 West 44th Avenue, Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033 and Raymond Lewis Elder, II of 2251 South Corona Street, Denver, Colorado 80210 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") are the inventors of the subject matter claimed in U.S. Patent No. 7,717,243 entitled TORQUE CONVERTER WITH FLUID AND VISCOUS COUPLINGS, granted May 18, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent"), which Patent issued from U.S. Patent Application No. 11/590,512 filed October 31, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Assignors now own the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent; and

WHEREAS, AUTOMOTIVE TRANSMISSION SPECIALIST, INC., having a principal place of business at 5293 Ward Road, Unit 11, Arvada, Colorado 80002 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration already paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto Assignee and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and the U.S. Patent Application on which the Patent is based, and any provisional or nonprovisional application, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, international and foreign and regional applications corresponding thereto, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon, or any reissue or reexamination thereof; and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee, consistent with the terms of this Assignment; and Assignors hereby assign any and all claims for damages or profits due or accrued by reason of past, present or future infringement of the Patent, along with the right and discretion to sue for said damages or profits, and to collect said damages or profits for Assignee's own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, without the involvement or participation of Assignors; together with all rights to encumber part or all of the Patent Portfolio;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignors hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee that they will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with

Page 1 of 3

these presents, and that they will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reissued, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or actions accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and having read this entire document including all prior pages, the Assignors hereunder set their hands and affix their seals on the dates hereinafter set forth.

STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF Jefferson

On this 17th day of September, 2010, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Clint D. Cannon, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

BONNIE A SIMPSON NOTARY PUBLIC

Bonnie J. Sempon Notary Public

My commission expires: august 22, 2011.

Attornev Docket No. 54936,0008

	Attorney Docket No. 34930.00
<u>9/17</u> , 2010	Raymond Lewis Elder, II
STATE OF COLORADO)	
STATE OF COLORADO) COUNTY OF	SS.
On this 17th day of S	eptembes, 2010, before me, a notary public in and

for said county, appeared Raymond Lewis Elder, II, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

STATE OF COLORADO

STATE OF COLORADO

Notary Public

My commission expires: August 22, 2011

2669391_1.DOC

REEL: 025769 FRAME: 0996